
 

Neuadd Cyngor Ceredigion, Penmorfa, 
Aberaeron, Ceredigion SA46 0PA 

ceredigion.gov.uk 
 

 

1 
 

 
Due to COVID-19 and the health and safety of Councillors and staff, members 
of the public and the press cannot attend the meeting in person. Please email 
democracy@ceredigion.gov.uk to request a link to view the meeting.  

 
 
 

Dear Sir / Madam 
 
I write to inform you that a Meeting of the Licensing Committee – Taxis and other 
matters (non-statutory) will be held at the HYBRID - NEUADD CYNGOR 
CEREDIGION, PENMORFA, ABERAERON / REMOTELY VIA VIDEO 
CONFERENCE on Thursday, 14 July 2022 at 10.00 am for the transaction of the 
following business: 
 
1.   Apologies  

 
2.   Declaration of personal interest/prejudicial interest  

 
3.   To confirm the Minutes of the Meeting of the Licensing Committee 

held on 24 April 2022 and to consider any matters arising from those 
Minutes (Pages 3 - 4) 
 

4.   General Update - Taxis and other matters (Non-Statutory) (Pages 5 - 
12) 
 

5.   New Holiday Caravan Site Licence Conditions (Pages 13 - 32) 
 

6.   A report on the proposed fees for The Animal Welfare (Licensing of 
Activities Involving Animals) (Wales) Regulations 2021 (Pages 33 - 36) 
 

 

 
 

Members are reminded to sign the Attendance Register 
 

A Translation Services will be provided at this meeting and those present are 
welcome to speak in Welsh or English at the meeting. 

 
 
Yours faithfully 

 
Miss Lowri Edwards 

Public Document Pack

http://www.ceredigion.gov.uk/


Corporate Lead Officer: Democratic Services 
 
To:  Chairman and Members of Licensing Committee – Taxis and other 
matters (non-statutory) 
 The remaining Members of the Council for information only. 



 

 

Minutes of a Meeting of the Licensing Committee (Non-Statutory) 
held remotely by video-conference on Thursday, 24 February 2022 

 
Present: Councillor Alun Lloyd-Jones (Chairman) Councillors Clive Davies,   
Euros Davies, Gareth Davies, Marc Davies, Endaf Edwards, Lloyd Edwards, 
Elaine Evans, Dan Potter and Ivor Williams  
 
Also in attendance: Councillor Gareth Lloyd (Cabinet Member) 
 
Officers in Attendance: Mr Alun Williams – Corporate Lead Officer – Policy & 
Performance, Ms Anne Louise – Davies, Trading Standards & Licensing 
Manager, Mr Gareth Rees, Senior Licensing Officer, Ms Nia Jones, Corporate 
Manager – Democratic Services,  Mrs Dana Jones, Democratic Services and 
Standards Officer                                                                      
                                                                    

                                                                                         (10:25am- 11:10am)  
                                                                    
 
 

1 Apologies 
Councillor Mark Strong apologised for his inability to attend the meeting. 
 

2 Disclosure of Personal / Prejudicial Interests 
None. 
  

3 Minutes of Previous meetings of the Committee 

It was RESOLVED to confirm as a true record the minutes of the 

meeting of the Committee held on the 16 September 2021. 

 
4 Matters Arising 

Minute 7 – The Senior Licensing Officer reported that he had discussed 

this issue with the Traffic Police, as they would enforce this issue as 

engine idling was illegal under Section 42 of the Road Traffic Act 1988. 

The act enforced Rule 123 of the Highway Code, which stated "You 

must not leave a vehicle's engine running unnecessarily while that 

vehicle is stationary on a public road” It was reported that the police had 

agreed to patrol the taxi ranks to address this issue. 

 

Members also raised concerns that this was issue with vehicles outside 

schools.  It was therefore agreed that a letter/email be sent to the Chair 

of the Learning Communities Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

requesting that air pollution generated from parents running their 

engines outside schools and using their mobile phones while in statue; 

would be considered under Any Other Business in next weeks’ meeting.  

 

 

 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



 

 

 

5 General Update 
Consideration was given to the Report of the Trading Standards & 
Licensing Manager and Senior Licensing Officer advising Members of 
activity undertaken by the Licensing Section since the last Committee 
meeting as follows:- 

 Review of the Council's Hackney Carriage and Private Hire 
Licensing Policy - horse drawn omnibuses   - Update 

 Review of Taxi Fares 

 Events Safety Advisory Group (ESAG) - Eisteddfod Tregaron 
2022 

 Requests for Film Classification 

 Holiday Caravan Site Licences – Review of Conditions 

 Animal Welfare (Licensing of Activities Involving Animals) 
(Wales) Regulations 2021 

 
Following questions from the floor, it was AGREED:-  
(i) to note the report for Information;  
(ii) that a letter/email be sent to the Chair of the Learning Communities 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee requesting that air pollution generated 
from parents running their engines outside schools and using their mobile 
phones while in situ; would be considered under Any Other Business in 
next weeks’ meeting; (as discussed under Matters arising)  
(iii) the need to remind drivers of school buses and taxis not to smoke 
outside their vehicles within the school vicinity; and 
(iv) to note that a Taxi forum would be arranged in the near future to 
address any issues raised by Taxi drivers 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 4



CEREDIGION COUNTY COUNCIL 

  
Report to: Licensing Committee (Non-Statutory Committee) 
  
Date of meeting: 14th July 2022 
  
Title: General Update - Taxis and other matters (Non-Statutory) 
  
Purpose of the report: For information 
  
 
Taxi Hearings – Fitness to retain Dual Driver Licence 
(Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976) 
The Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Overarching Policy aims to protect 
the safety of the public and to ensure the integrity of drivers.  The Licensing Authority 
is responsible for ensuring that a person is a fit and proper person to hold a licence.  In 
doing so it considers various factors including the following: 

 that the person does not pose a threat to the public; 

 that the public are safeguarded from dishonest persons; 

 the safeguarding of children and young persons; 

 the safeguarding of vulnerable persons; 

 that the public have confidence in their use of licensed vehicles. 
 
Where applicants/licence holders fail to disclose any previous convictions; cautions; 
warnings; penalty notices, orders or reprimands on their application form including any 
pending court proceedings or other matters they may be referred to the Licensing Sub-
Committee for determination. 
 
On 14th March 2022, three Licensing Sub-Committee Taxi Hearings were held and 
details of these cases are contained in Appendix A. 
 

 Case #1: The decision of the Sub-Committee Panel was to revoke the licence 
with immediate effect. 

 

 Case #2: The decision of the Sub-Committee Panel was to revoke the Dual 
Driver’s Licence.  However, the driver has appealed this decision and the matter 
is due to be heard before Aberystwyth Magistrates Court on the 8th August 2022. 

 

 Case #3: Driver was allowed to keep his licence. 
 
Ceredigion Taxi Trade Meeting 07/03/2022  
The meeting was held virtually and chaired by Cllr Alun Lloyd-Jones.   
 
Attendees at the meeting included Licensing Team members, Pc Taylor (Dyfed-Powys 
Police), Nicola Parry (Highways, Property and works) and ten members of the Taxi 
trade.  Matters discussed included: 

 Fixing of Hackney fares: Attendees requested that the Hackney fares be 
increased.  Attendees were informed that a report would be prepared and 
submitted via the democratic process to review the current fares; 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



 

 Taxi rank issues including the lack of toilet facilities for drivers after dark, the lack 
of refuse bins in the area and the etiquette of drivers plying for hire on the taxi 
rank. Drivers were informed that they must not encourage people to use their 
vehicles while positioned on the rank.  
 

 The concern relating to vehicles idling outside schools was also brought to 
attendee’s notice, which is a pollution emissions problem, and which is an issue 
for all vehicles parking up outside the local Aberystwyth schools during picking 
up times, not just for taxis.  
 

 Other general matters including the impending new taxi policy, taxi CCTV 
systems, disorder in Aberystwyth town etc. 

 
The attendees were informed that steps are underway to move the taxi application 
process to a totally online application process. When fully implemented, applicants will 
be able to upload documents and applications online which will streamline the process 
and make it more efficient.  
 
Review of Taxi Fares 
In response to the request made at the Taxi Trade Meeting to increase the Hackney 
fares, and due to the current emergency regarding the sharp and sudden increase in 
the cost of fuel, a report is due to be presented to Cabinet on 5th July 2022 to 
recommend that the current Hackney fares be reviewed and then consulted on.   
 
Setting taxi fares is an Executive function and there is a prescriptive process to follow 
that is set out by Section 65 of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 
1976.   
 
If a new tariff is introduced, meters in hackney carriages will require re-calibrating 
should vehicle proprietors wish to operate at the new tariffs, the new tariffs are not 
mandatory, the licensees will have the ability to continue to offer a lower tariff should 
they choose.  Any revised Tariff would be the maximum amount that could be charged 
for a journey in a hackney carriage vehicle. 
 
Taxis and Private Hire Vehicles (Disabled Persons) Act 2022 
This Act will commence on 28 June 2022 and will ensure that disabled persons can 
access transport services, free from the rear of discriminatory treatment or being faced 
with additional charges. It will provide specific rights and protections for 13.7 million 
people across Wales, Scotland, and England so that they can travel with the confidence 
that they will receive the assistance they require when accessing taxi and private hire 
vehicle services.  
 
Recommendation(s): Members receive this report for information. 

 
Reason for recommendation To advise Members of activity undertaken by 

the Licensing Section since the last 
Committee meeting and also advise on 
current work being undertaken.  
 

Page 6



Policy Framework: The statutory functions delivered by the 
Licensing Team is a fundamental element of 
Public Protection policy framework. 
 

Corporate Priorities  Investing in People’s Future 

 Promoting Environmental and 
Community Resilience 

 
Finance and procurement 
implications: 
 

Within budget 

Service Area Policy, Performance and Public Protection 
  
Statutory Powers: 
 
 
 

Licensing Act 2003, Gambling Act 2005 and 
any Regulations made under the Acts. 

Background Papers  Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing 
Policy: Fitness Criteria for Drivers and 
Opertors 

  
Corporate Lead Officer: Policy, Performance and Public Protection 
  
Reporting Officer: Anne-Louise Davies (Trading Standards & 

Licensing Manager) 
 

Date: 13 June 2022 
  
Appendices: Appendix A – Taxi Hearings held by the 

Licensing Sub-Committee 
  
  

 

Page 7



Appendix A – Taxi Hearings held by the Licensing Sub-Committee 
 

Case #1 Date of Hearing: 14/03/2022 

Members sitting on the Licensing Sub-Committee:  Cllr Alun Lloyd Jones (Chair), Cllr Dan Potter, Cllr Steve Davies 

Case Summary:   
A driver was stopped by police whilst driving a licensed private hire vehicle.  The driver gave a reading of 100ug in breath when was 
stopped by the police, the legal limit being 35ug. The driver was arrested for an offence of driving with excess alcohol, the proportion 
of alcohol in breath being above the legal limit and was subsequently charged and convicted for the offence.  The driver was 
sentenced and given a community Order, £85 Costs, Disqualification Order for 25 months (to be reduced if course completed), 
unpaid work requirement, rehabilitation activity requirement and a £95 Victim Surcharge. 
 
The driver had been issued with a year dual drivers licence granted by the authority on 6 May 2022, which was due to expire on 5 
May 2024. 
The Licensing Authority was subsequently informed about the disqualification from driving for 25 months and had been ordered to 
serve a community penalty.  The driver had not informed the Licensing Authority of the arrest and subsequent conviction.  The driver 
did not attend the hearing but gave apologies for not attending.   
 

Reason for Hearing: 
Our conditions specify that drivers must hold a valid UK drivers licence in order to obtain a dual drivers licence.  Section 12.10 of 
the Authority’s Fitness Criteria specifies that an application will normally be refused or an existing licence suspended or revoked 
where the applicant / licence holder has a recent conviction or other matters to be considered resulting in a period of disqualification 
of 12 months or more, unless a period of at least 24 months has elapsed from the end of the disqualification period. 
 
Section 61 of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 (LGMPA) allows the Licensing Authority to suspend, 
revoke or refuse to renew an drivers licence if the licence holder has been convicted of an offence under or non-compliance with 
the provisions of Part II of the Act; or grounds of any conduct on the part of the driver which appears to the Council to render them 
unfit, or due to any material change since the licence was granted in any of the circumstances of the operator on the basis of which 
the licence was granted or any other reasonable cause. 
 

Outcome of Hearing  
The Panel decided that given the fact that the driver no longer held a driving license that they had to revoke the taxi driving licence 
with immediate effect
[...]
ON COUNTY COUNCIL 

  
Report to: Licensing Committee (Non-Statutory Committee) 
  
Date of meeting: 14th July 2022 
  
Title: New Holiday Caravan Site Licence Conditions 
  
Purpose of the report: For Members to consider the content of the report and 

approve the proposed revised set of standard licence 
conditions for Holiday Caravan Sites and approve the need 
to consult with existing site licence holders 

 
Background 
The Licensing Team is responsible for administering the licensing regimes for 
regulating caravan sites in Ceredigion.  Caravans and caravan and camping sites have 
developed greatly within the past 40 years, both the construction of the caravans and 
also the amenities available on these sites.  Caravan sites are divided into 3 
categories:  
 

 Residential sites, 

 Holiday Static Sites and  

 Holiday Touring Sites.  
 
This report relates only to the holiday and touring sites that are regulated under the 
Caravan Sites and Control of Development Act 1960.  Residential sites have different, 
more modern legislation and model standards. 
 
In Ceredigion, there are 140 licensed holiday and touring sites that vary in size from 
small business to the larger commercial business sites.  Many of these licences were 
first issued in the 1970’s and 1980’s, since when there have been significant changes 
in the construction of caravans and the amenities available on sites.  The licences 
remain live and never ever expire but are often transferred as owners change through 
the slae or transfer of sites or the passing of licence holders.  
 
The conditions that are attached to licences are based on model standards that date 
back to 1983 & 1989, these model standards have never been revised or revisited. 
See Appendix A (the current Static Holiday Caravan site conditions) and Appendix B 
(the current Touring Holiday Caravan site conditions). 
 
It is considered that these conditions are in need of modernising and as part of a Four 
Counties Licensing Fo
[...]
the committee approves the revised conditions, the Licensing Team will consult with 
current site licence holders and provide them with a copy of the proposed revised 
conditions and allow them a period of 8 weeks in which to make representations. 
 
Any relevant representations will be presented back to this committee for 
consideration.  Should there be no representations to consider then the process of 
applying the new conditions will take immediate effect. 
 
Revised conditions will apply to all sites on completion of this process and site owners 
will be notified of the date in due course, likely to be Autumn/Winter 2022.  In the event 
that site owners will be required to carry out any works to meet the new standards, this 
is only likely where they do not meet current standards, then they will be given a 
reasonable amount of time to achieve compliance.  
 
 
Recommendation(s): Members consider the content of the report 

and approve the proposed standard licence 
conditions in Appendix C and D and approve 
the need to consult with the relevant trade 
namely existing site licence holders as part of 
an 8-week consultation process in 
accordance with the Caravan Sites and 
Control of Development Act 1960. 
 

Reason for recommendation The current conditions are in excess of 30 
years old and need to be brought up to date 
at least to reflect the changes brought about 

Page 14



by The Regulatory Reform Order (Fire 
Safety) 2005 
 
They are an improvement to the current 
conditions as they are more concise, 
simplified and clarify the requirements placed 
on site owners. 
 
They have been considered and drafted by 
members of The Four Licensing Counites 
Forum with input from the Fire Authority. 
 
They will lead the way for a consistent 
approach across the Dyfed-Powys Four 
Counties area. 
 

Policy Framework: The statutory functions delivered by the 
Licensing Team is a fundamental element of 
Public Protection policy framework. 
 

Corporate Priorities  
[...]
County Council 
 

REPORT TO:   
 

Licensing Committee (Non-Statutory Committee) 

DATE: 
 

14th July 2022 

LOCATION:  Virtual Meeting 
 

TITLE: 
 

A report on the proposed fees for The Animal Welfare 
(Licensing of Activities Involving Animals) (Wales) 
Regulations 2021 
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT: For information 
 

 
BACKGROUND: 
 
The Animal Welfare (Licensing of Activities Involving Animals) (Wales) Regulations 2021 (the 
legislation) were introduced in order to provide greater welfare protections for animals sold as 
pets.  These bring in more private sellers of pets under a requirement to be licensed, to 
ensure the welfare protections of the animals are applied.  They also replace existing Pet 
Shop licensing legislation.  The new legislation brings more sellers of pet animals within the 
licensing regime, and as such introduces a wider fee structure.  These new fees require 
agreement in order to be introduced and pet sellers licensed. 
 
 

CURRENT SITUATION:  
 
An introduction to the new legislation was presented through the Democratic process in 2021, 
the report is contained within the Annex 1 of the report in order to provide a full background to 
the legislation. 
 
The process of calculating fees is based upon a cost recovery basis only, and they follow the 
process used across the licensing function.  A review of other authorities have found the fees 
are consistent in level. 
 

Page 33

Agenda Item 6



 

2 
 

Proposed Fees 
 

Licence Type Fee 
2022/2023 

Enforcement Total Licence Fee (payable 
separate) 

Full New Licence (small) 455.00 45.00 500.00 

Full New Licence 
(medium) 

545.00 45.00 590.00 

Full New Licence (large) 645.00 45.00 690.00 

Renewal (small) 405.00 45.00 450.00 

Renewal (medium) 450.00 45.00 495.00 

Renewal (large) 500.00 45.00 545.00     

Advisory visit - officer 45 per hour 
  

Advisory visit - vet At cost 
  

    

Notes 
   

Small - hobby sales with 10 or less animals (200 fish) for sale at one time 

Medium - hobby sales with more than 10 animals, and small commercial property 

Large - large commercial property 
  

 
The enforcement fee is included in the 2022/2023 fees in order to cover the additional work the 
authority has to undertake in identifying operators who are operating without a license.  As the 
operators previously not subject to licensing are “onboarded”, then the need for this fee will 
decrease.  The charging for additional enforcement fees is listed in the legislation. 
 
 

 
 
 
WELLBEING OF FUTURE 
GENERATIONS: 

Has an Integrated Impact 
Assessment been completed? 
If, not, please state why 
 
The legislation is a statutory 
requirement 
 

 

Summary: 

Long term: Public Protection, animal welfare is a 
statutory duty of the authority and 
contributes towards the Well-being goals 
within the Well-being of Future Generations 
Act (Wales) 2015.   

Page 34



 

3 
 

 
Integration: 
 

 
Public Protection activity is in line with the 
objectives of health partners and  makes a 
contribution to a number of the Wellbeing 
goals within the Well-being of Future 
Generation (Wales) Act 2015 
 

Collaboration: Public Protection collaborate extensively 
with partner agencies including, Animal & 
Plant Health Agency, other Local 
Authorities, Dyfed-Powys Police, Welsh 
Government, RSPCA 
 

Involvement: Public Protection enforcement activity 
begins with engagement and 
encouragement and promotes compliance 
with legislation.   
 

Prevention: 
 
 
 
 
Overview and 
Scrutiny: 

There is an emphasis on prevention as 
processes ensure that a number of checks 
and safeguards are in place before an 
activity is permitted or licensed. 
 
 
Presented to the Healthier Communities 
Overview & Scrutiny Committee on 10th July 
2022 for decision 
 
 

RECOMMENDATION (S): The report is for information only. 

REASON FOR RECOMMENDATION (S): The report is for information only. 

Contact Name:   Heddwyn Evans 

Designation: Environmental Health Manager 

Date of Report: 9th June 2022 

Background Papers:  
 

Cabinet Report on the introduction of The Animal Welfare 
(Licensing of Activities Involving Animals) (Wales) 
Regulations 2021. 

 

Page 35



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 To confirm the Minutes of the Meeting of the Licensing Committee held on 24 April 2022 and to consider any matters arising from those Minutes
	4 General Update - Taxis and other matters (Non-Statutory)
	5 New Holiday Caravan Site Licence Conditions
	6 A report on the proposed fees for The Animal Welfare (Licensing of Activities Involving Animals) (Wales) Regulations 2021



Minutes of the meeting


 

1 
 

Minutes of the Meeting of LICENSING COMMITTEE – TAXIS AND OTHER MATTERS 
(NON-STATUTORY)  

Held Hybrid – Neuadd Cyngor Ceredigion, Penmorfa, Aberaeron/remotely via video 
conference on Thursday, 14 July 2022 

 
 
PRESENT;  Councillor Euros Davies (Chair), Councillors Steve Davies, Amanda 
Edwards, Eryl Evans, Keith Evans and Gwyn James 
 
Also in attendance: Councillors Matthew Vaux (Cabinet Member) 
 
Officers in attendance:   Mr Alun Williams – Corporate Lead Officer – Policy & 
Performance, Mrs Carwen Evans – Corporate Manager, Public Protection , Policy 
and Performance, Ms Helena Corke- Licensing Officer, Mr Heddwyn Evans – 
Environmental Health Manager, Mrs Dana Jones, Democratic and Standards Officer 
 

(10:00am-11:20am) 
 

 
 

5 Apologies 
Councillor Endaf Edwards and Caryl Roberts apologised for their inability to 
attend the meeting. 
 

6 Declaration of personal interest/prejudicial interest 
None. 
 

7 To confirm the Minutes of the Meeting of the Licensing Committee held 
on 24 April 2022 and to consider any matters arising from those 
Minutes 
It was RESOLVED to confirm as a true record the minutes of the meeting of 
the Committee held on the 24 April 2022. 
 
Matters arsing 
Minute 7- Members sought confirmation that parents/guardians outside 
schools were informed not to run their engine unnecessarily while that 
vehicle was stationary on a public road. It was reported that the Education 
service had informed all schools; and this message had been cascaded 
down to parents by parent mail. It was also reported that the Corporate 
Transport Unit should be informed of this request to inform bus companies to 
also deter from running their engines.  
 

8 General Update - Taxis and other matters (Non-Statutory) 
Consideration was given to the General Update report on Taxis and other 
matters (Non-Statutory). The report had been presented in order to advise 
Members of activity undertaken by the Licensing Section since the last 
Committee meeting and also advise on current work being undertaken. 
 
An update on the following was provided:- 

 Taxi Hearings – Fitness to retain Dual Driver Licence 

 (Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976) 



 

2 
 

 Ceredigion Taxi Trade Meeting 07/03/2022  

 Review of Taxi Fares 

 Taxis and Private Hire Vehicles (Disabled Persons) Act 2022 
 
Following questions from the floor, it was AGREED to note the update 
provided. 
 

9 New Holiday Caravan Site Licence Conditions 
Consideration was given to the Report upon the New Holiday Caravan Site 
Licence Conditions. The report had been presented in order to inform 
Members of the current conditions were in excess of 30 years old and were 
needed to be brought up to date at least to reflect the changes brought about 
by The Regulatory Reform Order (Fire Safety) 2005. It was reported that 
these were an an improvement to the current conditions as they were more 
concise, simplified and clarified the requirements placed on site owners. 
They had been considered and drafted by members of The Four Licensing 
Counites Forum with input from the Fire Authority, and they would lead the 
way for a consistent approach across the Dyfed-Powys Four Counties area. 
 
Following questions from the floor, it was AGREED  
(i) to approve the proposed standard licence conditions in Appendix C and D  
of the report; and 
(ii) to approve the need to consult with the relevant trade namely existing site 
licence holders as part of an 8-week consultation process in accordance with 
the Caravan Sites and Control of Development Act 1960. 
 

10 A report on the proposed fees for The Animal Welfare (Licensing of 
Activities Involving Animals) (Wales) Regulations 2021 
It was reported that the Animal Welfare (Licensing of Activities Involving 
Animals) (Wales) Regulations 2021 (the legislation) were introduced in order 
to provide greater welfare protections for animals sold as pets.  These bring 
in more private sellers of pets under a requirement to be licensed, to ensure 
the welfare protections of the animals were applied.  They also replace 
existing Pet Shop licensing legislation.  The new legislation brings more 
sellers of pet animals within the licensing regime, and as such introduces a 
wider fee structure.  These new fees require agreement in order to be 
introduced and pet sellers licensed. 
 
An introduction to the new legislation was presented through the Democratic 
process in 2021.The process of calculating fees was based upon a cost 
recovery basis only, and they follow the process used across the licensing 
function.  A review of other authorities had found the fees were consistent in 
level. 
 
The enforcement fee was included in the 2022/2023 fees in order to cover 
the additional work the authority had to undertake in identifying operators 
who are operating without a license.  As the operators previously not subject 
to licensing are “onboarded”, then the need for this fee would decrease.  The 
charging for additional enforcement fees was listed in the legislation. 
 



 

3 
 

Following question from the floor, it was AGREED 
(i) to note the report for information; 
(ii) that the Healthier Overview and Scrutiny Committee consider the fees at 
their next meeting, and that the service provided specific examples of dog 
breeders fees in relation to licence type;  
(iii) to note that there were health benefits for female dogs to have a single 
litter in her lifetime and that a license was not required for the one-off sale in 
that instance; and   
(vi) that the public be advised of these new legal requirements by a press 
release and on the social media platform of the Council  
 
Confirmed at the Meeting of the Licensing Committee – Taxis and other 

matters (non-statutory) held on 6 October 2022 
 

Chairman:   
 

Date:   


